











Please read

General information

PBU-60 Components
PTS Parts name QTY Pa;;ts Parts name QTY
1 Head 1 21 Connector for left hip joint 1
2 Neck-head connection plate 1 22 | Supporting plate for right hip joint 1
3 Trunk 1 23 | Supporting plate for left hip joint 1
4 Right upper arm 1 24 Connector for right knee 1
5 Left upper arm 1 25 Connector for left knee 1
6 Right forearm 1 26 | Screw bolt for neck connection M12 | 2
7 Left forearm 1 27 Screw bolt f,\c;‘lr1 giiléconnection 5
s Figh thigh 1 || 28 | Eooubatforshoutder comection 14
9 Left thigh 1 29 Screw borl\j| fé))::(l)bowjoint 4
10 Right lower leg 1 30 Screw nut f;\)ﬂrglbow joint a
11 Left lower leg 1 31 Screw bolt for hip joint M8x35 6
12 Right patella 1 32 Screw bo,I\';'gc;rxker)ee joint 0
13 Left patella 1 33 | Connection tape for the patellae | 2
14 Conrz;g;c;\ii;)rrlsel;to)ulder A 2 34 Height adjustment panel 1
15 Conn(a%cr)]i?rrlserf]tc;ulder B 5 35 Base panel :
16 Connector for r?ght elbow 1 36 Neck connector 1
(lateral side)
17 Conne(cr';oergic;rl ;ii%lg elbow 1 37 Neck connector fixture 1
18 Conntilc;;rr;?;ilggt)elbow 1 38 Screw for fixture 1
19 C°””f§§é;‘}rs'i§fet)e'b°w 1 39 Screw bolt M6x18 2
20 Connector for right hip joint 1 40 Hand positioning belt 1




Assembly manual

The number indicated on the photos above correspond to the page
numbers in this manual.










Assembly manual

< KNEES >

1. Connect the thigh (#8, 9) and lower leg (#10, 11) at the knee joint. Insert the dowel of the
upper thigh through the hole of knee joint of lower thigh. Set the connector for knee (#24, 25)
to the medial side then screw the knee joint bolt (#32) to fix it.

Insert the dowel of the upper thigh through
the hole of the knee joint of lower leg.

Screw bolt for
knee joint

Screw bolt for
knee joint

M12X20X4

2. After fixing the knee joint, bend the knee and insert the connection tape of the patella (#12, 13)
O to the guide aperture of the thigh.




Assembly manual

< HIP JOINTS > Connector for left
and right hip joint

1. Remove the three bolts (part #31) to
remove the hip joint connectors (parts
#20 and #21). The supporting plates
(parts #22 and #23) are already attached
at the time of delivery.

(31

Screw bolt for
hip joint
M8x35x6

2. Mount the thighs (part#8, 9) so that the femur heads fit in the hip sockets and hold them
in place with hip joints connectors (part# 20,21).
Each hip joint connector is fixed to the trunk with three screws. Start from the screw in the
center and move to the sides. Hold the thigh upright when you fix the screw at the rear end.
Be careful not to confuse parts for left and for right.

Connector for left
and right hip joint
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